FY29 478 390 82% 0 (1) 34 -16 373 5.25 0.66 248
FY30 475 383 81% 0 (1) 32 -16 368 6.25 0.62 226
FY31 472 376 80% 0 (1) 30 -16 362 7.25 0.57 206
FY32 470 369 78% 0 (1) 88 -16 298 8.25 0.53 157
FY33 467 361 77% 105 (1) 86 -13 184 9.25 0.49 90
FY34 464 353 76% 0 (1) 84 0 271 10.25 0.45 122
FY35 461 345 75% 0 (1) 82 0 265 11.25 0.42 110
FY36 458 337 73% 0 (1) 79 0 259 12.25 0.39 100
FY37 456 328 72% 0 (1) 81 0 249 13.25 0.36 89
FY38 453 319 71% 0 (1) 78 0 242 14.25 0.33 80
FY39 450 310 69% 0 (1) 76 0 236 15.25 0.31 72
FY40 448 301 67% 0 (1) 74 0 229 16.25 0.28 65
FY41 445 291 66% 0 (1) 71 0 221 17.25 0.26 58
FY42 442 281 64% 0 (1) 69 0 214 18.25 0.24 52
FY43 440 271 62% 0 (1) 66 0 206 19.25 0.22 46

FY44 370 223 60% 0 0 54 0 169 20.17 0.21 35
TV* 0 0 0% (145) (144) 0 0 289 20.59 0.20 58

Present Value of Explicit Period Cash Flows 3,421
Present Value of Terminal Period (TV) Cash Flows 58
Enterprise Value 3,479
* Terminal value represents the sale of scrap and release of working capital
 21st July 2043

Valuation Report | SPVs of India Grid Trust | June 2023

105

Sensitivity Analysis

Appendix 3.1: Sensitivity analysis – Changing WACC by ±0.50%
INR Mn

Sr  SPVs Base
WACC

EV WACC EV WACC EV
No.   +0.50%   -0.50%
1  BDTCL  8.2% 19,351 8.7% 18,887 7.7% 20,964
2  JTCL  8.3% 16,282 8.8% 15,499 7.8% 17,158
3  MTL  7.9% 5,912 8.4% 5,608 7.4% 6,256
4  RTCL  7.8% 4,347 8.3% 4,145 7.3% 4,572
5  PKTCL  7.8% 6,752 8.3% 6,447 7.3% 7,095
6  PTCL  7.9% 2,587 8.4% 2,464 7.4% 2,725
7  NRSS  7.7% 44,194 8.2% 42,190 7.2% 46,445
8  OGPTL  7.9% 14,480 8.4% 13,788 7.4% 15,260

9  ENICL  8.35% to
11.91% 11,560 8.85% to

12.41% 11,221 7.85% to
11.41% 11,922

10  GPTL  7.9% 12,006 8.4% 11,471 7.4% 12,606
11  NERTL  7.8% 53,242 8.3% 50,284 7.3% 56,597
12  RSTCPL  8.5% 2,698 9.0% 2,578 8.0% 2,831
13  KTL  8.0% 16,579 8.5% 15,792 7.5% 17,464
14  JKTPL  7.7% 3,100 8.2% 3,008 7.2% 3,200
15  PrKTCL  8.0% 7,182 8.5% 6,881 7.5% 7,519
16  ISPL 1  8.0% 3,243 8.5% 3,148 7.5% 3,344
17  ISPL 2  8.1% 3,479 8.6% 3,376 7.6% 3,588
18  KLMTL  NA 1,541 NA 1,541 NA 1,541

Total of SPVs 2,28,535   2,18,329   2,41,086

Appendix 3.2: Sensitivity analysis – Changing WACC by ±1.00%
INR Mn

Sr
SPVs Base

WACC EV
WACC

EV
WACC

EV
No. +1.00% -1.00%
1 BDTCL 8.2% 19,351 9.2% 18,010 7.2% 22,210
2 JTCL 8.3% 16,282 9.3% 14,795 7.3% 18,146
3 MTL 7.9% 5,912 8.9% 5,337 6.9% 6,646
4 RTCL 7.8% 4,347 8.8% 4,015 6.8% 4,897
5 PKTCL 7.8% 6,752 8.8% 6,172 6.8% 7,482
6 PTCL 7.9% 2,587 8.9% 2,354 6.9% 2,882
7 NRSS 7.7% 44,194 8.7% 40,393 6.7% 48,997
8 OGPTL 7.9% 14,480 8.9% 13,170 6.9% 16,146

9 ENICL 8.35% to
11.91% 11,560 9.35% to

12.91% 10,903 7.35% to
10.91% 12,309

10 GPTL 7.9% 12,006 8.9% 10,989 6.9% 13,283
11 NERTL 7.8% 53,242 8.8% 47,657 6.8% 60,437
12 RSTCPL 8.5% 2,698 9.5% 2,470 7.5% 2,981
13 KTL 8.0% 16,579 9.0% 15,007 7.0% 18,386
14 JKTPL 7.7% 3,100 8.7% 2,920 6.7% 3,305
15 PrKTCL 8.0% 7,182 9.0% 6,609 7.0% 7,897
16 ISPL1 8.0% 3,243 9.0% 3,058 7.0% 3,450
17 ISPL2 8.1% 3,479 9.1% 3,278 7.1% 3,704
18 KLMTL NA 1,541 NA 1,541 NA 1,541

Total of SPVs 2,28,535 2,08,679 2,54,699

Valuation Report | SPVs of India Grid Trust | June 2023

106

Appendix 3.3: Sensitivity analysis – Changing Total expenses by ±20%

INR Mn
Sr  SPVs Base

Expense
EV Expenses EV Expenses EV

No.   +20.00%   -20.00%
1  BDTCL  153 19,351 184 18,836 122 19,865
2  JTCL  57 16,282 68 16,118 46 16,445
3  MTL  37 5,912 45 5,793 30 6,032
4  RTCL  18 4,347 22 4,287 14 4,407
5  PKTCL  34 6,752 41 6,644 27 6,860
6  PTCL  20 2,587 24 2,512 16 2,662
7  NRSS  171 44,194 205 43,529 137 44,859
8  OGPTL  55 14,480 66 14,304 44 14,655
9  ENICL  69 11,560 82 11,456 55 11,664
10  GPTL  98 12,006 118 11,633 78 12,379
11  NERTL  227 53,242 272 52,392 182 54,092
12  RSTCPL  15 2,698 18 2,646 12 2,749
13  KTL  90 16,579 108 16,322 72 16,836
14  JKTPL  70 3,100 84 2,933 56 3,267
15  PrKTCL  82 7,182 98 6,836 66 7,529
16  ISPL 1  67 3,243 80 3,082 53 3,402
17  ISPL 2  64 3,479 77 3,313 52 3,644
18  KLMTL  NA 1,541 NA 1,541 NA 1,541

Total of SPVs 2,28,535   2,24,178   2,32,888

Appendix 3.4: Sensitivity analysis – Changing Terminal Period Value (TV) by ±20%
INR Mn

Sr SPVs Base TV EV TV EV TV EV No. +20.00% -20.00%
1 BDTCL 2,063 19,351 2,475 19,763 1,650 18,938
2 JTCL 1,663 16,282 1,995 16,614 1,330 15,949
3 MTL 529 5,912 634 6,018 423 5,807
4 RTCL 335 4,347 402 4,414 268 4,280
5 PKTCL 547 6,752 656 6,862 437 6,643
6 PTCL 219 2,587 262 2,631 175 2,543
7 NRSS 2,973 44,194 3,568 44,789 2,378 43,599
8 OGPTL 1,043 14,480 1,252 14,689 835 14,271
9 ENICL 1,259 11,560 1,511 11,812 1,008 11,308
10 GPTL 687 12,006 824 12,144 550 11,869
11 NERTL 4,175 53,242 5,010 54,077 3,340 52,407
12 RSTCPL 242 2,698 291 2,746 194 2,649
13 KTL 1,130 16,579 1,356 16,805 904 16,353
14 JKTPL 0 3,100 0 3,100 0 3,100
15 PrKTCL 546 7,182 655 7,292 437 7,073
16 ISPL1 56 3,243 67 3,254 45 3,232
17 ISPL2 58 3,479 70 3,490 47 3,467
18 KLMTL NA 1,541 NA 1,541 NA 1,541

Total of SPVs 2,28,535 2,32,040 2,25,030

In my opinion the above represents a reasonable range of fair enterprise valuation of the SPVs.

Valuation Report | SPVs of India Grid Trust | June 2023

107

Fixed Asset Summary

Appendix 4.1: BDTCL: Fixed Asset Summary as on 30th June 2023

Asset Type (INR Mn) Gross
Block Depreciation Net Block % of asset

depreciated
Freehold land 14 0 14 0%
Lease hold land 105 37 69 35%
Building - office (leasehold
improvements) 1 0 1 8%

Building - Substations 63 21 43 33%
Substations 6,696 2,021 4,675 30%
Transmission lines 14,553 3,912 10,641 27%